board matters and other county matters as determined by the county board of commissioners.

Approved April 13, 1965.

CHAPTER 195-H. F. No. 554

[Not Coded]

An act relating to Cook county, and to nursing home supervision therein.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Cook county; nursing home. Notwithstanding the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Section 376.58, or any other provision of law to the contrary, in Cook county the county board shall have the authority to designate the county hospital board to supervise the county nursing home.

Sec. 2. This act shall become effective only after its approval by a majority of all of the members of the board of county commissioners of Cook county and upon compliance with the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved April 14, 1965.

CHAPTER 196-H. F. No. 804

An act relating to education; certification of teachers trained in other states; amending Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 125.06.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 125.06, is amended to read:

125.06 **Teachers; applicants trained in other states.** When a certificate to teach is authorized to be issued to any holder of a diploma or a degree of a Minnesota state college, or of the university of Minnesota, or of a liberal arts college, or a technical training institution, such certificate may also, in the discretion of the state board, be issued to any holder of a diploma or a degree of a teacher

Changes or additions indicated by *italics*, deletions by strikeout.

193]

training institution of equivalent rank and standing of any other state, granted by virtue of the completion of a course in teacher preparation essentially equivalent in content to that required by such Minnesota state college or the university of Minnesota or a liberal arts college in Minnesota or a technical training institution, as preliminary to the granting of a diploma or a degree of the same rank and class.

Approved April 14, 1965.

, · · . . .

CHAPTER 197-H. F. No. 828

[Not Coded]

An act relating to the term of office of lay members appointed by the county board to any board or commission in St. Louis county.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. St. Louis county; members of boards and commissions. Notwithstanding the provisions of any law to the contrary, in St. Louis county every lay member hereafter appointed by the county board to any board or commission heretofore or hereafter created by law, shall be appointed for a term of three years.

Sec. 2. The provisions of this section shall become effective after its approval by the county board of St. Louis county and upon compliance with Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved April 14, 1965.

CHAPTER 198-H. F. No. 1350

[Not Coded]

An act relating to Winona county; authorizing the appropriation and expenditure of certain moneys for the maintenance of a veterans referral center as provided by Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 197.64.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Changes or additions indicated by *italics*, deletions by strikeout.

[Chap.